RESOLUTION No. 13-82

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT PROCESS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY CODE, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH DORAL FIELD HOCKEY CLUB, LLC FOR THE PROVISION OF FIELD HOCKEY PROGRAMMING AT DORAL MEADOW PARK FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS WITH THE OPTION OF ONE (1) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT APPROVED HEREIN; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral has been providing field hockey programming at Doral Meadow Park since 2006; and

WHEREAS, Staff has never previously received any inquiries from other contractors to manage field hockey programming at City parks; and

WHEREAS, Doral Field Hockey Club, LLC is offering a unique programming opportunity to Doral residents, representing the City in local and state tournaments; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 2-321, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council waive the competitive procurement process and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Doral Field Hockey Club, LLC for a period of two (2) years with the option of one (1) additional one (1) year renewals.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby waives the competitive procurement process and authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Doral Field Hockey Club, LLC for a period of two (2) year with the option of one (1) additional one (1) year renewals.

Section 2. The City Council further authorizes the City Manager to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City with respect to the agreement approved herein.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fraga who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 21st day of August, 2013.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JOHN R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY